
COUNCIL TAX 2019/2020: 

RESOLVED 

1. Note that at its meeting on 24th January 2019, the Council calculated the following amounts for the 
year 2019/2020 in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended): 

(a) 84,077.30 Band D equivalent properties, for the whole area [item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended]; and

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as shown in the table 
below:

Parish Council Tax Base
(Band D Equivalent Properties)

Aintree Village 2,066.90
Formby 9,139.80
Hightown 870.60
Ince Blundell 167.20
Little Altcar 333.90
Lydiate 2,065.20
Maghull 6,647.40
Melling 1,008.70
Sefton 239.70
Thornton 770.30

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2019/2020 (excluding 
Parish Precepts) is £132,026,584.

3. That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2019/2020 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 

(a) £590,073,926 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils.

(b) -£456,974,835 Being the aggregate amounts which the Council estimates for the items 
set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act.

(c) £133,099,091 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year (item 
R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).

(d) £1,583.06 Being the amount at 3(c) above (item R), divided by the amount at 1(a) 
above (item T), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including 
Parish Precepts).

(e) £1,072,507 Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish Precepts) referred 
to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 

(f) £1,570.30 Being the amount at 3(d) above, less the amount given by dividing the 
amount at 3(e) above by the amount at 1(a) above (item T), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which no special item relates.



(g) The amounts below, being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of 
the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided 
in each case by the amount at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 34(3) 
of the Act as basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which special items relate.

Parish

Aintree Village 

Formby

Hightown

Ince Blundell

Little Altcar

Lydiate

Maghull

Melling

Sefton

Thornton

       £

 1,625.50

 1,580.26

 1,576.57

 1,582.32

 1,580.26

 1,646.13

 1,668.53

 1,605.00

 1,599.50

 1,576.79

(h) The amounts below being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) above by 
the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed 
in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings 
listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as 
the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands.

Property Valuation Band
Proportion 
of Band D

A
6/9

B
7/9

C
8/9

D
9/9

E
11/9

F
13/9

G
15/9

H
18/9

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Parish

Aintree 
Village 1,083.67 1,264.28 1,444.89 1,625.50 1,986.72 2,347.94 2,709.17 3,251.00

Formby 1,053.51 1,229.09 1,404.68 1,580.26 1,931.43 2,282.60 2,633.77 3,160.52

Hightown 1,051.05 1,226.22 1,401.40 1,576.57 1,926.92 2,277.27 2,627.62 3,153.14

Ince 
Blundell 1,054.88 1,230.69 1,406.51 1,582.32 1,933.95 2,285.57 2,637.20 3,164.64

Little 
Altcar 1,053.51 1,229.09 1,404.68 1,580.26 1,931.43 2,282.60 2,633.77 3,160.52

Lydiate 1,097.42 1,280.32 1,463.23 1,646.13 2,011.94 2,377.74 2,743.55 3,292.26

Maghull 1,112.35 1,297.75 1,483.14 1,668.53 2,039.31 2,410.10 2,780.88 3,337.06

Melling 1,070.00 1,248.33 1,426.67 1,605.00 1,961.67 2,318.33 2,675.00 3,210.00

Sefton 1,066.33 1,244.06 1,421.78 1,599.50 1,954.94 2,310.39 2,665.83 3,199.00

Thornton 1,051.19 1,226.39 1,401.59 1,576.79 1,927.19 2,277.59 2,627.98 3,153.58
        

All Other 
Parts
of the 
Council's 
Area

1,046.87 1,221.34 1,395.82 1,570.30 1,919.26 2,268.21 2,617.17 3,140.60



4. Note that for the year 2019/2020 the major precepting authorities have stated the following 
amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

Property Valuation Band 
Proportion of A B C D E F G H 
Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Precepting Authority
 
Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Authority 52.56 61.32 70.08 78.84 96.36 113.88 131.40 157.68

Merseyside Police 
and Crime 
Commissioner

134.65 157.09 179.53 201.97 246.85 291.73 336.62 403.94

Liverpool City 
Region Combined 
Authority

12.67 14.78 16.89 19.00 23.22 27.44 31.67 38.00

5. The Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of Council 
Tax for 2019/2020 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings.

Property Valuation Band 
Proportion 
of 

A B C D E F G H 

Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Parish 

Aintree 
Village 1,283.55 1,497.47 1,711.39 1,925.31 2,353.15 2,780.99 3,208.86 3,850.62

Formby 1,253.39 1,462.28 1,671.18 1,880.07 2,297.86 2,715.65 3,133.46 3,760.14

Hightown 1,250.93 1,459.41 1,667.90 1,876.38 2,293.35 2,710.32 3,127.31 3,752.76

Ince 
Blundell 1,254.76 1,463.88 1,673.01 1,882.13 2,300.38 2,718.62 3,136.89 3,764.26

Little 
Altcar 1,253.39 1,462.28 1,671.18 1,880.07 2,297.86 2,715.65 3,133.46 3,760.14

Lydiate 1,297.30 1,513.51 1,729.73 1,945.94 2,378.37 2,810.79 3,243.24 3,891.88

Maghull 1,312.23 1,530.94 1,749.64 1,968.34 2,405.74 2,843.15 3,280.57 3,936.68

Melling 1,269.88 1,481.52 1,693.17 1,904.81 2,328.10 2,751.38 3,174.69 3,809.62

Sefton 1,266.21 1,477.25 1,688.28 1,899.31 2,321.37 2,743.44 3,165.52 3,798.62

Thornton 1,251.07 1,459.58 1,668.09 1,876.60 2,293.62 2,710.64 3,127.67 3,753.20

All Other 
Parts of 
the 
Council's 
Area 

1,246.75 1,454.53 1,662.32 1,870.11 2,285.69 2,701.26 3,116.86 3,740.22

6. The Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2019/2020 is not deemed to be excessive in 
accordance with the principles approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992.


